condition (Siedlecki, 2020).

Participants/Respondents

The study covered the nine urban barangays in the
Municipality  of  Binalbagan,  namely:  Canmoros,
Enclaro, Pagla-um, Progreso, San Jose, San Pedro, San
Teodoro,  and  Sto.  Rosario  and  San  Vicente.  Two
hundred  seventy-two  (272)  household  respondents
from the barangays were selected through a convenient
sampling  technique.  The  researcher  utilized  Google
Forms in the study to avoid face-to-face contact with
the  respondents  due  to  the  existing  health  protocol
implemented by the Municipality during the conduct.